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Finance, has started adjudication proceedings against those officers. I may here assure the House that if any cases of corruption come to our notice we will be very anxious to take very severe action against those found guilty. But I do not think it would be correct to say that the whole of Air India is a pool of corruption. Of course, there has been this unfortunate incident. I am personally very anxious to see that wherever corruption is found it is rooted out.
All-India Roads and Rural Transport

Development Programme

+
*1054. Shri S. C. Samanta:

Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri A. K. Kiskn:
Shri S. N. Maiti:
Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhori:
Shri Beni Shankar Sharma:
Shri Onkar Lai Berwa:
Shri M. R. Krishna:

Will the Minister of Transport and Shipping be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any proposal under consideration for undertaking an all-India programme for the development of roads and rural transport to the tune of about. Rs. 500 crores;
and

(b) if so, the salient features thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Transport and Shipping (Shri Bhakt Darshan); (a) No Sir. Development of rural roads and rural transport are primarily the responsibility of the State Governments concerned.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it not a fact that the Working Group set up by the Ministry recommended Rs. 740 crores to be spent on development of roads all over India and, if so, whether Rs-
870 crores will be spent by the Centre and Rs. 370 crores by the States?

Shri Bhakt Darshan: Sir, I have not got any exact information with me just 'now. But the position is that all the proposals are yet to be finalised. Till the Plan allocations are finalised nothing definite can be said.

Shri 8. C. Samanta: May I know whether the Nagpur Plan that was in vogue is still continuing? If not, what kind of plan has been taken up and what amount of money will be necessary for what amount of time?

Shri Bhakt Darshan: Sir, the Nagpur Plan has now been replaced by another 20 year plan prepared by the Chief Engineers of various States.
That is now in operation. From Plan to Plan and from year to year the allocations are finalised.

Shri S. C. Samanta: What is the amount?

Shri Bhakt Darshan: Sir, I have not
?ot that information just now.
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Shri M. B. Krishna: May I know whether any discussion has already taken place between the Minister and the State Chief Ministers about the provision of 2 0 per cent out of the Plan budget of the State Governments lor linking the rural roads and, if so, which are the States which have accepted this suggestion of the Planning Commission?

The Minister of Transport a11.d Shipping (Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao): Not yet.

Shri S. Kandappan: Along with i·ural roads I think this question pertains also to the all India roads, I would like to know whether the Government have finalised the plan for the much-promised east-coast road connecting Andhra, Madras and some other States on the eastern side.

Shri Bbakt Darshan: Sir, the ,'i;ast-Coast road has got its own importance, but it is not one of the rural roads.

Shri S. Kandappan: But it will connect the much-neglected rural areas, I would say.

Shri Bhakt Darshan: Sir, if the hon.
Member tables a separate question, I will answer it.

Shri Chintamani Panigrahi: The hon. Minister just now referred to the Fourth Plan in which 20 per cent of the allocations would be borne by the State Governments. Which Fourth
Plan is be referring to, because, no such Plan has come before the House and we do not know even the outlay of that Plan?

Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao: What my colleague said was that the Planning Commission has suggested that in the Fourth Plan allocations for roads in the State Plans 20 per cent should be reserved for rural roads. If they do, the recommendation of the Planning Commission is that 40 per cent of this 20 per cent will be available as Central grant from the Central allocations.
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Shri E. K. Nayanar: Even before undertaking the consideration Of the Fourth Five-Year Plan the present main road from Mangalore to Madras requires repairs. May I know whether Government has any plan to repair the main road and the only railroad bridge at Beliapattam in Cannanore District or to give aid to the Kerala Government for this?

Mr. Speaker: This has nothing to do with this question.

Shri E. K. Nayanar: It is about repairing the main West Coast Road from Mangalore to Madras.
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Mr. Speaker: You glso have learnt this art There u absolutely no point of order Will you kindly sit down?
You are a senior Member of the House There u no point of order.
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Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao rose—
Mr Speaker: No, please The point of order is addressed to the Chair and not to the Minister This is where I come into trouble I have to answer it, not the Minister

Shri R. Barua: May I know whether Government has made any assessment of the rural requirements of different Stales, if so, how much of the require ment Government is going to complete within the next Fourth Five-Year
Plan’

Shn Bhakt Darshan: Sir, it is exactly from this point of view that a one-man committee is going to be appointed to look into the matter

Shri D. N. Patodia: Both the Central and the State Governments put together collect about Rs 400 crores in the form of taxation from the road transport industry Will the Government in consultation with the State Governments examine the possibility of earmarking a specific percentage of this tax collection for the development of roads in rural areas’

Shri Bhakt Darshan: Sir, I think, this very question was put to the Deputy Prune Minister and Finance Minister at Bombay recently and lie has rejected it outright, as it is not practicable
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Shri Gadiiingana Gowd: May I know if it is a fact that the Central Government has agreed to bear all the expenditure on the construction of inter-state bridges, if so, have Mysore and Andhra Governments asked for the construction of a bridge on Tungbhadra River near Madhavaram Mantrayalam?

Shri Bhakt Darshan: Sir, about the second part of the question I want notice About the first part of the question, there is a scheme, but, under that scheme, all roads or bridges cannot be undertaken, only a few selected ones can be undertaken
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Re-openlaf of Sock Canal
+

•1055. Shri Kameshwar Singh:
8hrl C. C. Desalt

Will the Minister of Transport an4
Shipping be pleased to state:

(a) whether normal crossing of tht Suez Canal has been resumed and, if not, what is the obstacle;

(t>) when will such an obstacle be removed,

(c) whether the ships carrying cargo for India are h€ld up or are making the journey round the Cape of Good
Hope, and

(d) if so, what will be the additional cost to India, by the adoption of this lengthy route’

The Minister of Transport and Shipping (Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao): (a) and (b).
The Suez Canal remains closed because of the sunken ships and the aftermath of hostilities The U A R Government are not willing to remove the sunken ships as long as the Israeli troops continue to occupy the east bank of the Canal

(c) The US tanker ‘Observer’ carrying 27 400 tons of Milo for India is held up in the Suez Canal Ships carrying cargo for India are now using the route via the Cape of Good Hope

(d) On preliminary estimates the total additional freight bill on account of the diversion via the CaDe of Good Hope is likely to be of the order of Rs 35 05 crores per annum, assuming that imports and exports continue to remain as at present

Mr. Speaker; Question No 1064 can also be linked up with this

Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao: That is addressed to the Minister of Food and Agriculture

Mr. Speaker: That is also about Suez Canal Anyway, it is all right
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